level and also to maintain a sufficient funding base to enable the Group to meet its working capital and strategic investment
needs. In making decisions to adjust its capital structure to achieve these aims, either through new share issues or the issue
of debt, the Group considers not only its short-term position but also its long-term operational and strategic objectives.

Details of the Group’s capital are disclosed in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

There have been no other significant changes to the Group’s management objectives, policies and procedures in the year nor
has there been any change in what the Group considers to be capital.

CURRENCY RISK
The Group is not exposed to any significant currency risk. The Group also manages its currency exposure by retaining its
cash balances in Sterling.

51Keystone Law Group plc Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 January 2018

OUR FINANCIALS

25973  16 May 2018 12:21 PM  Proof 9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

26. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS
The prior year comparatives have been restated as detailed in the table below:

Originally
Stated

£
Change

£
Restated

£
Income Statement

Depreciation and amortisation –  (386,086)  (386,086)

Administrative expenses  (4,607,175)  35,202  (4,571,973)

Operating Profit  2,034,399  (350,884)  1,683,515

Profit before tax  1,551,536  (350,884)  1,200,652

Corporation tax expense  (527,921)  195,079  (332,842)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year attributable
to owners of the parent  1,023,615  (155,805)  867,810

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Intangible Assets  7,684,405  (172,263) (7,512,142)

Deferred Tax Liabilities  (6,588)  (540,945)  (547,533)

Retained Earnings  1,743,213  (713,208)  1,030,005

Company Statement of Financial Position

Investment in Subsidiary  9,069,922  (69,922)  9,000,000

Retained Earnings  396,789  (69,921)  326,868

In the consolidated financial statements these adjustments arise principally as a result of goodwill being analysed, as required
by IFRS, between goodwill and lawyer relationships which is a separately identifiable intangible asset. The separate lawyer
relationships intangible asset is amortised and a corresponding deferred tax liability has also been recognised.

In addition, within trade and other receivables, £604,326 of unbilled disbursements which were previously shown within
trade receivables in 2017 have been included within other receivables in 2018 to better reflect the nature of the asset. The